			Divis	Depairin ision of Co ublic Acces	orporati	of State	0	4(	68
				nic Filing	Cover	Sheet			
	Note aud	e: Please pr it number (s	int this pa	age and use ow) on the to docume	it as a cop and b	over shee	t. Type the ll pages of	fax	
			<b>(((</b> E	H0600028	1141 3	)))			
				H05000251141:	348CX				
		from this j	bage. Doin	EFRESH/RI	nerate a	nother cov	er sheet.	Ser	
	To:	Division Fax Numbe	of Corpo r :	rations (850)205-0	)383			Ma	06 K
	From	Account N	umber : "	EMPIRE COP 0724500032 (305)634-3 (305)633-9	255 3694 -	KIT COM	PANY	L STATE STATE	FILED 06 NOV 22 AM 8: 41
F		IDA/FO	OREIG	SN LIM	ITEI	) LIAI	BILITY	<i> −≥</i> " ⟨ <b>CO</b> .	
÷ M	JAPUR			negus II,	, llc.				
06 Nov 22 PH 1: 00	N 05 C		tificate of tified Cop			0			
06 NC	ivisio	Pag	e Count	· ·	•	04			
		Est	mated Cha	arge		\$155.00			

Electronic Filing Menu Corporate Filing Menu

Help

۰ · · ·

# H06000281141

# ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION

· OF ..

....

# NEGUS IL LLC.

The undersigned, for the purpose of forming a limited liability company under the Florida Limited Liability Company Act, F.S. Chapter 608, hereby make, acknowledge, and file the following Articles of Organization.

#### ARTICLE I -- NAME

## THE NAME OF THE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY SHALL BE:

# NEGUS II, LLC.

#### ARTICLE II -- ADDRESS

The mailing address and street address of the principal office of the company shall be: 2 Alkambra Plaza, Suite 860, Coral Gables, Florida 33134.

#### ARTICLE III -- DURATION

The company shall commence its existence on the date these Articles of Organization are filed by the Florida Department of State. The company's existence shall be perpetual, unless the company is earlier discoved as provided in these Articles of Organization.

#### ARTICLE IV -- REGISTERED OFFICE AND ACENT

The name and street address of the Registered Agent of the company in the State of Floridais: Carlos E. Padron, 2 Alhambra Plaza, Suite 850, Coral Gables, Florida 33134.

THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY:

Vila, Parkon & Diaz, P.A. 2 Altambra Plaza, Suite 860 CORAL GABLES, FL. 33154 Telephone: (303) 461-4888

-1-

H06000281141

EMPIRE

05 HOV 22 AM 8: 41

## ARTICLE V -- ADDITIONAL CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS

Each member shull make additional capital contributions to the company only on the unanimous consent of all the members.

## ARTICLE VI -- ADMISSION OF NEW MEMBERS

No additional members shall be admitted to the company except with the unanimous written consent of all the members of the company and on such terms and conditions as shall be determined by all the members. A member may transfer his or her interest in the company as set forth in the regulations of the company, but the transferce shall have no right to participate in the management of the business and affairs of the company or become a member unless all the other members of the company other than the member proposing to dispase of his or her interest approve of the proposed transfer by unanimous written consent.

#### **ARTICLE VII -- TERMINATION OF EXISTENCE**

The company shall be dissolved on the death, bankruptcy, or dissolution of a member or manager, or on the occurrence of any other event that terminates the continued membership of a member in the company, unless the business of the company is continued by the consent of all the remaining members, provided there are at least two remaining members.

#### ARTICLE VIII -- MANAGEMENT

The company shall be managed by its numegers in accordance with regulations adopted by the members for the management of the business and affairs of the company. These regulations may contain any provisions for the regulation and management of the affairs of the company not inconsistent with haw or these articles of organization. The name and address of the initial monagers of the company is:

#### Gustavo Plasencia

at: 2 Alhambra Plaza, Suite 860, Coral Gables, Florida 33134.

FILED 0.5 HOW 22 MM 8: 41

101AL P.04

106000281141

ARTICLE IX - INDEMNIFICATION AND LIABILITY

The Company may, as determined by the managers of the Company, indemnify and advance expenses to a Member. Manager, employee or agent of the Company in connection with any proceeding, to the extent permitted by and in accordance with applicable laws and statutes and the regulations of the Company.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned organizers have made and subscribed fluse Articles of Organization in Miami, Florida, on this <u>JUM</u> day of <u>November</u>, 2006.

Outhing Plasencia Manager

05 NOV 22 1M 8: 41

FILED

#### ACCEPTANCE OF REGISTERED AGENT

The undersigned, being the person named in the articles of organization of <u>NEGUS II.LLC</u>

as the Registered Agent of this limited liability company, hereby consents to accept service of process

for the above stated company at the place designated in the Articles of Organization, and accepts the

appointment as Registered Agent and agrees to act in this enpacity. The undersigned farther agrees

to comply with the provisions of all statutes relating to the proper and complete performance of his or

her duties, and is familiar with and accept the obligations of the position of Registered Agent.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned promizers have made and subscribed linese Articles of Organization in Miami, Florida, on this <u>Line</u> day of <u>November</u>, 2006.

Carlos E-Fedron.

**Registered** Agent

-3--

16000281141